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Please read this owner’s guide carefully and save it for future reference. 

WARNING: Replace only with a AA (IEC LR06) alkaline battery  
(or batteries).

 Bose Corporation hereby declares that this product is in compliance with 
the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 
1999/5/EC and all other applicable EU directive requirements. The 
complete declaration of conformity can be found at:  
www.Bose.com/compliance 

Please dispose of used batteries properly, following local regulations. 
Do not incinerate.

 This symbol means the product must not be discarded as household 
waste, and should be delivered to an appropriate collection facility for 
recycling. Proper disposal and recycling helps protect natural resources, 
human health and the environment. For more information on disposal 
and recycling of this product, contact your local municipality, disposal 
service, or the shop where you bought this product.

Date of manufacture: The four bolded digits in the serial number indicate 
the date of manufacture. The first digit is the year of manufacture; “5” is 2005 
or 2015. Digits 2-4 are the month and date; “001” is January 1 and “365” is 
 December 31. 

China Importer: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, Plan 9, 
No. 353 North  Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

EU Importer: Bose GP, Castleblayney Road,  Carrickmacross, Ireland

Taiwan Importer: Bose Taiwan Branch, Room 905, 9F, Worldwide House, 131 
Min Sheng East Rd, Section 3, Taipei, Taiwan, 105

Blu-ray Disc™ and Blu-ray™ are trademarks of the Blu-ray Disc Association.

Names and Contents of Toxic or Hazardous Substances or Elements

Toxic or Hazardous Substances and Elements

Part 
Name

Lead 
(Pb)

Mer-
cury 
(Hg)

Cadmium 
(Cd)

Hexavalent 
(CR(VI))

Polybromi-
nated Biphenyl 

(PBB)

Polybro-
minated 

 diphenylether 
(PBDE)

PCBs X O O O O O
Metal 
parts X O O O O O

Plastic 
parts O O O O O O

Speak-
ers X O O O O O

Cables X O O O O O

O: Indicates that this toxic or hazardous substance contained in all of the homoge-
neous materials for this part is below the limit requirement in SJ/T 11363-2006. 

X: Indicates that this toxic or hazardous substance contained in at least one of the 
homogeneous materials used for this part is above the limit requirement in SJ/T 
11363-2006.

Please complete and retain for your records:

Serial numbers can be found on the packaging for the remote control.

Remote serial number: ___________________________________________

Purchase date: __________________________________________________

We suggest you keep your receipt with this owner’s guide.

Important Safety Instructions

©2015 Bose Corporation. No part of this work may be reproduced, modified, distributed, or otherwise used without prior written permission.
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Universal Remote Control Programming Guide

Source selection

Selects a source connected 
to your TV

Powers on/off the 
Bose® system

Powers on/off a selected 
source

Navigation pad

Lists recorded DVR 
programs

Displays the Internet TV 
home page

Previous channel, chapter 
or track

Dialog mode  
(see page 7)

Playback controls

TV aspect ratio

Closed captioning

Teletext mode

Function buttons 
(see page 7)
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Universal Remote Control Programming Guide

Programming the universal remote 
You can program the universal remote to control your source, 
such as a TV, DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ player, cable/satellite box, game 
system or DVR, by entering the code for your source’s brand. 
There may be several codes for your source. You may need to 
perform this procedure multiple times to locate the correct code.

Locate your source’s code
1. Power on your source.

2. Locate the code for your source’s brand in the Universal 
Remote Device Codes book (provided).

Enter your source’s code 
1. On the remote control, press and hold the appropriate source 

button until all six source buttons glow, then release. 

For example, to program your TV, press and hold  until 
all six source buttons glow, then release.

The appropriate source button continues to glow. 

2.  On the number keypad, enter the code for your source’s 
brand and press + on the volume button.

Test your source’s code
1. Test your source for basic functions. Follow the instructions 

for your source:

• TV: press the channel buttons. Press . The 
 settings menu appears. Press  and  to navigate.

• Cable/satellite box: press . The programming 
guide appears. Press  and  to navigate.

• DVD or Blu-ray Disc™ player: press . The settings 
menu appears. Press  and  to navigate.

• Game system: press  and  to navigate through  
your menu.

2. Based on your source’s response to basic functions:

• Remote responds accurately: press  to exit 
programming and save your settings.

• Remote does not respond or does not respond 
 accurately: 
 -  If your source button glows: press + on the volume 

button to move to the next code. Repeat steps 1-2 
in “Test your source’s code”. You may need to repeat 
this procedure 30 or more times. If all six buttons blink 
three times, you have cycled through all codes for your 
source.

 -  If your source button is off: your remote exited 
programming mode. Repeat steps 1-2 in “Enter your 
source’s code” and steps 1-2 in “Test your source’s 
code”.

Tip:  After you exit programming mode, press the  appropriate 
source button to use your source.

Note:  Your source may not be compatible with universal  
remote controls. Refer to your source’s owner’s guide  
for more information.
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Customizing the power button
You can customize the power button  on your remote 
to power on/off your system, TV and cable/satellite box 
simultaneously.

1. Program your remote to control your TV and cable/satellite 
box (see page 5).

2. Press  and  simultaneously and hold for ten 
seconds.

Both buttons flash three times.

Resyncing your cable/satellite box and TV
After customizing the power button, your cable/satellite box and 
TV may become out of sync and not power on/off simultaneously. 
Use the following steps to resync your system.

1. Press the source button for the device that is out of sync.

2. Press  to power on or off the source. 

3. Press .

Your devices power on or off simultaneously.

Switching between sources
You can switch from one source to another by pressing 
the appropriate source button on the remote. In addition to 
controlling the selected source, the remote always controls the 
basic speaker functions (on/off, volume, mute) of your system.

Note:  Before you begin, ensure you have correctly programmed 
your sources.

1. Press the button for the source you want to control.

The source button glows.

2. Press  .

The source powers on.

3. Press  to select the correct input on your TV.

You may need to press  several times to select the TV 
input for the source.

On some TVs,  displays a menu. Use your system remote 
to choose the correct TV input and close this menu.

Controlling the volume
On the remote:

• Press + to increase the volume.

• Press – to decrease the volume.

• Press  to mute or unmute the audio. 
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Function buttons
The red, green, yellow and blue buttons on the remote control 
correspond with the color-coded function buttons on your cable/
satellite box or teletext functions. 

• Cable/satellite box functions: refer to your cable/satellite box 
owner’s guide. 

• Teletext functions: correspond with color-coded page numbers, 
headings or shortcuts on a teletext display. 

Using dialog mode (Solo 15/10 only)
Dialog mode provides optimal sound quality for dialog-only 
programming, such as news and talk shows, by automatically 
adjusting the system’s sound settings. 

To enter dialog mode:
1. Point the remote at the system.

2. Press .  
The system status indicator blinks amber three times and then 
remains amber.

To exit dialog mode:

1. Point the remote at the system.

2. Press . 
The system status indicator blinks green three times and then 
remains green.

Limited warranty
Your system is covered by a limited warranty. Details of the limited 
warranty are provided on the product registration card in the 
carton. Please refer to the product registration card for instructions 
on how to register. Failure to register will not affect your limited 
warranty rights.

The warranty information provided with this product does  
not apply in Australia or New Zealand. See our website at  
www.bose.com.au/warranty or www.bose.co.nz/warranty for 
 details of the Australia and New Zealand warranty. 

Troubleshooting
If your remote control is inconsistent or does not work:

• Check the battery to see if it is installed properly or needs to  
be replaced.

• Check that the indicator on the soundbar flashes when you press 
the remote volume or .

• Point the remote control at the device you want to control.

•  Check that the remote button for the selected source flashes 
when you press the volume button.

• Unplug the Acoustimass® module’s power cord from the AC 
(mains) outlet for one minute.
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Lea atentamente esta guía del propietario y consérvela para consultarla en 
el futuro. 

ADVERTENCIA: Use solo baterías alcalinas AA (IEC LR06).

 Por la presente, Bose Corporation declara que este producto cumple 
con los requisitos esenciales y con otras cláusulas relevantes de la 
Directiva 1999/5/EC y con todos los demás requisitos de directivas 
correspondientes de la UE. La declaración de conformidad completa se 
puede encontrar en www.Bose.com/compliance 

Deseche correctamente las baterías usadas, cumpliendo con las 
reglamentaciones locales. No incinere.

 Este símbolo significa que el producto no debe desecharse como 
residuo doméstico y que debe entregarse a un centro de recolección 
apropiado para reciclaje. La eliminación y el reciclado adecuados ayudan 
a proteger los recursos naturales, la salud de las personas y 
el medioambiente. Para obtener más información sobre la eliminación y 
el reciclado de este producto, póngase en contacto con su municipio, 
el servicio de gestión de residuos o el comercio donde haya comprado 
este producto.

Fecha de fabricación: Los cuatro dígitos en negritas en el número de serie 
indican la fecha de fabricación. El primer dígito es el año de fabricación; 
“5” es 2005 ó 2015. Los dígitos 2-4 son el mes y la fecha; “001” es 1 de enero y 
“365” es 31 de diciembre. 

Importador en China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, 
Plan 9, No. 353 North  Riying Road, China (Shanghái) Pilot Free Trade Zone

Importador en UE: Bose GP, Castleblayney Road, Carrickmacross County, 
Monaghan, Irlanda

Importador en Taiwán: Bose Taiwan Branch, Room 905, 9F, Worldwide House, 
131 Min Sheng East Rd, Section 3, Taipei, Taiwán, 105

Blu-ray Disc™ y Blu-ray™ son marcas comerciales de Blu-ray Disc Association.

Nombres y contenidos de las sustancias o elementos tóxicos o peligrosos

Sustancias y elementos tóxicos o peligrosos

Nombre 
de parte

Plomo 
(pb)

Mercurio 
(Hg)

Cadmio 
(Cd) Hexavalente

Bifenilo 
polibromado 

(PBB)

Difeniléter 
polibromado 

(PBDE)
PCB X O O O O O
Partes 
metálicas X O O O O O

Partes 
plásticas O O O O O O

Altavoces X O O O O O
Cables X O O O O O

O: Indica que esta sustancia tóxica o peligrosa que está presente en todos los 
materiales homogéneos para esta parte es inferior al requisito de límite en SJ/T 
11363-2006. 

X: Indica que esta sustancia tóxica o peligrosa que está presente en al menos uno 
de los materiales homogéneos utilizados para esta parte se encuentra por encima 
del requisito de límite en SJ/T 11363-2006.

Complete y conserve para su registro:

Los números de serie se pueden encontrar en la caja del control remoto.

Número de serie de control remoto ________________________________

Fecha de compra: _______________________________________________

Le sugerimos que guarde el recibo con esta guía del usuario

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

©2015 Bose Corporation. No se puede reproducir, modificar, distribuir, o usar de otra manera ninguna parte de este trabajo sin previo consentimiento por escrito.
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Guía de programación del control remoto universal

Selección de fuente

Selecciona una fuente conectada a la TV
Enciende/apaga el sistema Bose®

Enciende/apaga la fuente seleccionada

Panel de navegación

Lista los programas de DVR grabados Muestra la página de inicio de TV por Internet

Canal, capítulo o pista anterior
Modo de diálogo  
(vea la página 7)

Controles de reproducción

Relación de aspecto de TV

Subtitulado oculto

Modo Teletexto

Botones de funciones 
(vea la página 7)
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Guía de programación del control remoto universal

Programación del control remoto universal 
Puede programar el control remoto universal para controlar la 
fuente, como una TV, reproductor de DVD/Blu-ray Disc™, sistema 
de cable/satélite, sistema de videojuegos o DVR, escribiendo 
el código de la marca de la fuente. Puede haber varios 
códigos para la fuente. Es posible que necesite realizar este 
procedimiento varias veces para encontrar el código correcto.

Identificación del código de la fuente
1. Encienda la fuente.
2. Identifique el código de la marca de la fuente en el libro 

Códigos de dispositivo del control remoto universal 
(suministrado).

Ingreso del código de la fuente 
1. En el control remoto, mantenga presionado el botón de la 

fuente correspondiente y no lo suelte hasta que se iluminen 
los seis botones de fuente. 
Por ejemplo, para programar la TV, mantenga presionado 

 hasta que se iluminen los seis botones, luego suéltelo.
El botón de la fuente correspondiente sigue iluminado. 

2.  En el teclado numérico, introduzca el código de la marca de 
la fuente y presione + en el botón de volumen.

Prueba del código de la fuente
1. Pruebe las funciones básicas de la fuente. Siga las 

instrucciones de la fuente:
• TV: Presione los botones de los canales.  

Presione . Aparece el menú de configuración. 
Presione  y  para desplazarse.

• Sistema de cable/satélite: Presione . Aparece la 
guía de programación. Presione  y  para desplazarse.

• Reproductor de DVD o Blu-ray Disc™: Presione . 
Aparece el menú de configuración. Presione  y  para 
desplazarse.

• Sistema de videojuegos: Presione  y  para 
desplazarse por el menú.

2. Según la respuesta de la fuente a las funciones básicas:
• El control remoto responde correctamente: Presione 

 para salir de la programación y guardar la 
configuración.

• El control remoto no responde o no responde con 
precisión: 
 -  Si el botón de la fuente se ilumina: Presione + en 

el botón del volumen para ir al siguiente código. Repita los 
pasos 1-2 en “Prueba del código de la fuente”. Es posible 
que necesite repetir este procedimiento 30 veces o más. 
Si los seis botones parpadean tres veces, significa que ya 
probó todos los códigos de la fuente.

 -  Si el botón de la fuente está apagado: El control 
remoto salió del modo de programación. Repita los 
pasos 1-2 en “Ingreso del código de la fuente” y los 
pasos 1-2 en “Prueba del código de la fuente”.

Consejo:  Después de salir del modo de programación, 
presione el botón de la fuente adecuada para 
usar la fuente.

Nota:  Es posible que la fuente no sea compatible con controles 
remotos universales. Consulte la guía del propietario de la 
fuente para obtener más información.
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Personalizar el botón de encendido
Puede personalizar el botón de encendido  en el control 
remoto para encender/apagar el sistema, la TV y el sistema de 
cable/satélite simultáneamente.

1. Programe el control remoto para controlar la TV y el sistema 
de cable/satélite (vea la página 5).

2. Mantenga presionado  y  simultáneamente 
durante diez segundos.

Los dos botones parpadean tres veces.

Resincronizar el sistema de cable/satélite y 
la TV
Después de personalizar el botón de encendido, es posible que 
el sistema de cable/satélite y la TV se desincronicen y no se 
enciendan/apaguen simultáneamente. Use los siguientes pasos 
para volver a sincronizar el sistema.

1. Presione el botón de la fuente del dispositivo que está 
desincronizado.

2. Presione  para encender/apagar la fuente. 

3. Presione .

Los dispositivos se encienden/apagan simultáneamente.

Cambiar de una fuente a otra
Puede cambiar de una fuente a otra presionando el botón de 
la fuente correspondiente en el control remoto. Además de 
controlar la fuente seleccionada, el control remoto siempre 
controla las funciones básicas del altavoz (encendido/apagado, 
volumen, silenciar) del sistema.

Nota: Antes de comenzar, verifique que haya programado 
correctamente las fuentes.

1. Presione el botón de la fuente que quiere controlar.

El botón de la fuente se ilumina. 

2. Presione .

La fuente se enciende.

3. Presione  para seleccionar la entrada correcta en la TV.

Es posible que necesite presionar  varias veces para 
seleccionar la entrada de TV para la fuente.

En algunas TV,  se muestra un menú. Use el control 
remoto para elegir la entrada de la TV correcta y cierre este menú.

Control del volumen
En el control remoto:

• Presione + para aumentar el volumen.

• Presione – para disminuir el volumen.

• Presione  para silenciar o restaurar el audio. 
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Botones de funciones
Los botones rojo, verde, amarillo y azul en el control remoto 
corresponden a los botones de función de colores de las funciones 
del sistema de cable/satélite o teletexto. 

• Funciones del sistema de cable/satélite: Consulte la guía del 
propietario de su sistema de cable/satélite. 

• Funciones de teletexto: Corresponden a los códigos de 
colores de los números de página, a los titulares o a los 
resúmenes del teletexto. 

Uso del modo de diálogo (Solo 15/10)
El Modo de diálogo ofrece una calidad óptima de sonido para 
programas con solo diálogos, por ejemplo noticieros y programas 
de entrevistas, ajustando automáticamente la configuración de 
audio del sistema. 

Para activar el modo de diálogo:
1. Apunte el control remoto al sistema.

2. Presione .  
El indicador de estado del sistema parpadea de color ámbar 
tres veces y permanece de color ámbar.

Para salir del modo de diálogo:

1. Apunte el control remoto al sistema.

2. Presione . 
El indicador de estado del sistema parpadea de color verde 
tres veces y permanece de color verde.

Garantía limitada
El sistema está cubierto con una garantía limitada. En la tarjeta de 
registro del producto en la caja se encuentran los detalles de la 
garantía limitada. Consulte la tarjeta de registro del producto para 
obtener instrucciones sobre cómo registrar el producto. Si no lo 
registra, no afectará sus derechos de garantía limitada.

La información de la garantía que se proporciona con 
este producto no se aplica en Australia o Nueva Zelanda. 
Visite nuestro sitio web en www.bose.com.au/warranty o 
www.bose.co.nz/warranty para obtener detalles de la garantía de 
Australia y Nueva Zelanda. 

Solución de problemas
El control remoto no es compatible o no funciona:

• Verifique la batería para ver si está correctamente instalada o si 
se necesita reemplazar.

• Verifique que el indicador en la barra de sonido parpadea cuando 
presiona el botón del volumen del control remoto o .

• Apunte el control remoto al dispositivo que desea controlar.

•  Verifique que el botón en el control remoto para la fuente 
seleccionada parpadea cuando presiona el botón del volumen.

• Desenchufe el cable de corriente del módulo Acoustimass® de la 
fuente de alimentación de CA (red eléctrica) por un minuto.
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Consultez attentivement cette notice d’utilisation et conservez-la pour 
toute référence future. 

AVERTISSEMENT : remplacez les piles usagées uniquement avec 
des piles alcalines AA (IEC LR06).

 Bose Corporation déclare que ce produit est conforme aux critères 
essentiels et autres dispositions de la Directive 1999/5/CE et des autres 
directives européennes applicables. L’attestation complète de conformité 
est disponible à l’adresse www.Bose.com/compliance 

Mettez au rebut les piles usagées conformément aux réglementations 
locales. Ne les incinérez pas.

 Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les déchets 
ménagers mais doit être déposé dans un centre de collecte approprié 
pour recyclage. La mise au rebut adéquate et le recyclage permettent de 
protéger les ressources naturelles, la santé humaine et l’environnement. 
Pour plus d’informations sur l’élimination et le recyclage de ce produit, 
contactez votre mairie, votre service de ramassage des ordures ou le 
magasin où vous avez acheté ce produit.

Date de fabrication : les quatre chiffres en caractères gras dans le numéro de 
série indiquent la date de fabrication. Le premier chiffre correspond à l’année 
de fabrication (« 5 », c’est-à-dire 2005 ou 2015). Les deuxième, troisième et 
quatrième chiffres correspondent au mois et à la date (« 001 » signifie 1er janvier 
et « 365 » 31 décembre). 

Importateur pour la Chine : Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, 
Part C, Plan 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, Chine (Shanghaï) Pilot Free Trade Zone

Importateur pour l’UE : Bose GP, Castleblayney Road, Carrickmacross, Irlande

Importateur pour Taïwan : Bose Taiwan Branch, Room 905, 9F, Worldwide 
House, 131 Min Sheng East Rd, Section 3, Taipei, Taïwan, 105

Blu-ray Disc™ et Blu-ray™ sont des marques de commerce de Blu-ray Disc 
Association.

Noms et contenu des substances ou éléments toxiques ou dangereux

Substances ou éléments toxiques ou dangereux

Nom Plomb 
(Pb)

Mercure 
(Hg)

Cadmium 
(Cd)

Chrome 
hexavalent 

(CR(VI))

Biphényle 
polybromé 

(PBB)

Éther de 
diphényle 
polybromé 

(PBDE)
Polychlorobiphényles X O O O O O
Pièces métalliques X O O O O O
Pièces en plastique O O O O O O
Enceintes X O O O O O
Câbles X O O O O O

O : indique que la quantité de cette substance toxique ou dangereuse contenue 
dans tous les composants homogènes de cette pièce est inférieure à la limite 
définie dans SJ/T 11363-2006. 

X : indique que la quantité de cette substance toxique ou dangereuse contenue 
dans au moins un des composants homogènes de cette pièce est supérieure à la 
limite définie dans SJ/T 11363-2006.

Renseignements à noter et conserver :

Les numéros de série se trouvent sur l’emballage de la télécommande.

Numéro de série de la télécommande : _____________________________

Date d’achat : ___________________________________________________

Nous vous conseillons de conserver votre reçu avec cette notice 
d’utilisation.

Instructions importantes relatives à la sécurité

©2015 Bose Corporation. Toute reproduction, modification, distribution ou autre utilisation, même partielle, de ce document est interdite sans autorisation écrite préalable.
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Guide de programmation de la télécommande universelle

Sélection d’une source

Sélection d’une source 
raccordée au téléviseur

Mise sous/hors tension du système Bose®

Mise sous/hors tension de la source 
sélectionnée

Pavé de navigation

Liste des programmes enregistrés 
sur l’enregistreur numérique

Affichage de la page d’accueil 
Internet de la chaîne

Chaîne, chapitre ou piste précédents
Mode Dialogues  

(voir page 7)

Commandes de lecture

Rapport d’écran TV

Sous-titres

Mode Télétexte

Touches de fonction 
(reportez-vous à la page 7)
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Guide de programmation de la télécommande universelle

Programmation de la télécommande universelle 
Vous pouvez programmer la télécommande universelle afin de 
contrôler votre source, notamment votre téléviseur, lecteur de 
DVD/Blu-ray Disc™, récepteur câble/satellite, console de jeux ou 
enregistreur vidéo numérique, en entrant le code correspondant 
à la marque de votre source. Il peut exister plusieurs codes pour 
votre source. Il est par ailleurs possible que vous deviez exécuter 
cette procédure plusieurs fois pour identifier le code correct.

Identifiez le code de votre source
1. Mettez votre source sous tension.
2. Localisez le code correspondant à la marque de votre source 

dans le guide Codes d’appareils pour la télécommande 
universelle (fourni).

Saisissez le code de votre source 
1. Maintenez enfoncée la touche de source correspondante sur 

la télécommande jusqu’à ce que les six touches de sources 
s’allument, puis relâchez-la. 
Par exemple, pour programmer votre téléviseur, maintenez 
enfoncée la touche  jusqu’à ce que les six touches de 
source s’allument, puis relâchez-la.
La touche de source appropriée reste allumée. 

2.  Sur le pavé numérique, entrez le code correspondant à la 
marque de votre source, puis appuyez sur + sur la touche 
de volume.

Testez le code de votre source
1. Testez les fonctions de base de votre source. Suivez 

les instructions pour votre source :
• Téléviseur : appuyez sur les touches de sélection de chaînes. 

Appuyez sur la touche . Le menu de réglage 
apparaît. Appuyez sur les touches  et  pour le parcourir.

• Récepteur câble/satellite : appuyez sur la touche 
. Le guide de programmation apparaît. 

Appuyez sur les touches  et  pour le parcourir.
• Lecteur de DVD ou de disques Blu-ray Disc™ : appuyez 

sur la touche . Le menu de réglage apparaît. 
Appuyez sur les touches  et  pour le parcourir.

• Console de jeux : appuyez sur les touches  et  pour 
parcourir le menu.

2. En fonction de la réponse de votre source aux fonctions 
de base :
• La télécommande répond correctement : appuyez sur 

 pour quitter la programmation et enregistrer vos 
paramètres.

• La télécommande ne répond pas ou ne répond pas 
correctement : 
 -  Si la touche de votre source s’allume : appuyez sur + 

sur la touche de volume pour passer au code suivant. 
Répétez les étapes 1 et 2 de la section « Testez le code 
de votre source ». Il est possible que vous deviez répéter 
cette procédure 30 fois ou plus. Si les six touches 
clignotent à trois reprises, vous avez saisi tour à tour 
tous les codes de votre source.

 -  Si la touche de votre source ne s’allume 
pas : votre télécommande a quitté le mode de 
programmation. Répétez les étapes 1 et 2 de la section 
« Saisissez le code de votre source » et les étapes 1 et 2 
de la section « Testez le code de votre source ».

Conseil :  après avoir quitté le mode de programmation, 
appuyez sur la touche de source appropriée pour 
utiliser votre source.
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Remarque :  il est possible que votre source ne soit pas 
compatible avec les télécommandes universelles. 
Reportez-vous à la notice d’utilisation de votre 
source pour plus d’informations.

Personnalisation du bouton d’alimentation
Il est possible de modifier le rôle du bouton d’alimentation  
de la télécommande afin d’allumer ou d’éteindre simultanément 
votre système, votre téléviseur et votre récepteur câble/satellite.
1. Programmation de la télécommande pour contrôler le 

téléviseur et le récepteur câble/satellite (voir page 5).
2. Maintenez enfoncées simultanément les touches  et 

 pendant dix secondes.
Les deux touches clignotent à trois reprises.

Resynchronisation du récepteur câble/
satellite et du téléviseur
Si vous avez modifié le rôle du bouton d’alimentation, il est 
possible que votre téléviseur et votre récepteur câble/satellite 
soient désynchronisés et ne s’allument plus ou ne s’éteignent 
plus simultanément. Procédez comme suit pour resynchroniser 
votre système.
1. Appuyez sur la touche de source de l’appareil qui est 

désynchronisé.
2. Appuyez sur la touche  pour allumer ou éteindre 

la source. 
3. Appuyez sur la touche .

Vos appareils s’allument et s’éteignent simultanément.

Changement de source
Pour passer d’une source à une autre, appuyez sur la touche 
de source appropriée de la télécommande. Outre la sélection 
des sources, la télécommande permet aussi de contrôler 
les fonctions de base du système (mise sous/hors tension, 
réglage du volume, activation/désactivation du son).

Remarque : avant de commencer, assurez-vous d’avoir 
correctement programmé vos sources.

1. Appuyez sur la touche de la source à contrôler.

La touche de la source s’allume.

2. Appuyez sur la touche .

La source s’allume.

3. Appuyez sur la touche  pour sélectionner l’entrée 
correcte du téléviseur.

Il peut être nécessaire d’appuyer sur la touche  à plusieurs 
reprises pour sélectionner l’entrée correcte de la source à afficher.

Sur certains téléviseurs, la touche  affiche un menu. 
Utilisez la télécommande de votre système pour choisir l’entrée 
TV correcte et fermer ce menu.

Réglage du volume
Sur la télécommande :

• Appuyez sur la touche + pour augmenter le volume.

• Appuyez sur la touche – pour baisser le volume.

• Touche  : coupure ou restauration du son. 
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Touches de fonction
Les touches rouge, verte, jaune et bleue de la télécommande 
correspondent aux touches de fonction à codage couleur de votre 
récepteur câble/satellite ou aux fonctions de télétexte. 

• Fonctions du récepteur câble/satellite : reportez-vous à la notice 
d’utilisation du récepteur câble/satellite. 

• Fonctions de télétexte : les touches de la télécommande 
correspondent aux numéros de page, titres et raccourcis de 
couleur sur un écran de télétexte. 

Utilisation du mode Dialogues (Solo 15/10 
uniquement)
Grâce à un réglage automatique des paramètres audio du 
système, le mode Dialogues offre une qualité sonore optimale 
pour les programmes ne comportant que des dialogues, tels que 
bulletins d’information et débats. 

Pour activer le mode Dialogues :
1. Dirigez la télécommande vers le système.

2. Appuyez sur la touche .  
Le voyant d’état du système clignote en orange trois fois, 
puis reste allumé en orange.

Pour désactiver le mode Dialogues :

1. Dirigez la télécommande vers le système.

2. Appuyez sur la touche . 
Le voyant d’état du système clignote en vert trois fois, 
puis reste allumé en vert.

Garantie limitée
Votre système est couvert par une garantie limitée. Les conditions 
détaillées de la garantie limitée sont notées sur la carte 
d’enregistrement qui figure dans l’emballage. Consultez cette carte 
pour toutes instructions sur l’enregistrement. En cas d’oubli, les 
droits que vous confère cette garantie limitée ne s’en trouveront 
pas affectés.

Les informations de garantie qui accompagnent ce produit 
ne s’appliquent ni en Australie ni en Nouvelle-Zélande. 
Consultez notre site Web www.bose.com.au/warranty ou 
www.bose.co.nz/warranty pour plus d’informations sur 
les conditions de garantie en Australie et Nouvelle-Zélande. 

Résolution des problèmes
La télécommande fonctionne mal ou pas du tout :

• Vérifiez que la pile est installée correctement et qu’il n’est pas 
nécessaire de la remplacer.

• Vérifiez que le voyant de la barre de son clignote lorsque vous 
appuyez sur une touche de la télécommande ou sur la touche 

.

• Dirigez la télécommande vers l’appareil que vous souhaitez 
contrôler.

•  Sur la télécommande, vérifiez que la touche de la source 
sélectionnée clignote lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche 
de volume.

• Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation du module Acoustimass® 
de la prise secteur pendant une minute.
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Leia atentamente este manual do proprietário e guarde-o para 
referência futura. 

ADVERTÊNCIA: Substitua somente por bateria (ou pilhas) alcalina AA 
(IEC LR06).

 A Bose Corporation declara pela presente que este produto está de 
acordo com os requisitos essenciais, bem como outras provisões 
relevantes, da Diretiva 1999/5/EC e todos os outros requisitos de 
diretivas aplicáveis da União Europeia. O texto completo da Declaração 
de Conformidade encontra-se em www.Bose.com/compliance 

Descarte as pilhas de forma responsável, de acordo com os 
regulamentos locais Não as incinere.

 Este símbolo indica que o produto não deve ser descartado com o lixo 
doméstico e deve ser entregue em um local de coleta apropriado para 
reciclagem. O descarte adequado e a reciclagem ajudam a proteger os 
recursos naturais, a saúde humana e o meio ambiente. Para obter mais 
informações sobre o descarte e a reciclagem deste produto, entre em 
contato com a prefeitura, o serviço de descarte, o serviço de coleta de 
lixo do local ou a loja onde você comprou este produto.

Data de fabricação: Os quatro dígitos em negrito no número de série indicam 
a data de fabricação. O primeiro dígito é o ano de fabricação: “5” corresponde 
a 2005 ou 2015. Os dígitos 2-4 correspondem ao mês e ao dia; “001” 
corresponde a 1 de janeiro e “365” corresponde a 31 de dezembro. 

Importador da China: Bose Electronics (Shanghai) Company Limited, Part C, 
Plan 9, No. 353 North Riying Road, China (Shanghai) Pilot Free Trade Zone

Importador CE: Bose GP, Castleblayney Road, Carrickmacross, Ireland

Importador de Taiwan: Bose Taiwan Branch, Room 905, 9F, Worldwide House, 
131 Min Sheng East Rd, Section 3, Taipei, Taiwan, 105

Blu-ray Disc™ e Blu-ray™ são marcas comerciais da Blu-ray Disc Association.

Nomes e conteúdo de substâncias ou elementos tóxicos ou perigosos

Substâncias e elementos tóxicos ou perigosos

Nome da 
peça

Chumbo 
(Pb)

Mercúrio 
(Hg)

Cádmio 
(Cd)

Hexavalente 
(CR(VI))

Bifenilos 
polibromados 

(PBB)

Éter difenílico 
polibromado 

(PBDE)
Placas de 
circuitos 
integrados

X O O O O O

Peças 
metálicas X O O O O O

Peças de 
plástico O O O O O O

Alto-
falantes X O O O O O

Cabos X O O O O O

O: Indica que esta substância tóxica ou perigosa contida em todos os materiais 
homogêneos desta peça está abaixo do limite em SJ/T 11363-2006. 

X: Indica que esta substância tóxica ou perigosa contida em pelo menos um dos 
materiais homogêneos utilizados nesta peça está acima do limite em SJ/T 11363-2006.

Preencha e guarde para referência futura:

Os números de série podem ser encontrados embalagem do 
controle remoto.

Número de série do controle remoto:_______________________________

Data da compra: ________________________________________________

Sugerimos que guarde a sua fatura com este manual do proprietário.

Instruções de segurança importantes

©2015 Bose Corporation. Nenhuma parte deste documento pode ser reproduzida, modificada, distribuída ou utilizada de qualquer outra forma sem a prévia 
autorização por escrito.
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Seleção de fonte

Seleciona uma fonte conectada a sua TV
Liga/desliga o sistema Bose®

Liga/desliga uma fonte selecionada

Cursor de navegação

Listar programas de DVR gravados Exibe a página inicial da Internet TV

Canal, capítulo ou faixa anterior
Modo de diálogo 

(consulte a página 7)

Controles de reprodução

Razão de aspecto da TV

Closed caption

Modo Teletexto

Botões de funções 
(consulte a página 7)
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Programação do controle remoto universal 
Você pode programar o controle remoto universal para controlar 
sua fonte, como TV, DVD/Blu-ray Disc™ player, receptor de TV a 
cabo/satélite, sistema de jogos ou DVR, inserindo o código da 
marca da fonte. Pode haver vários códigos para sua fonte. Talvez 
seja necessário executar este procedimento várias vezes para 
localizar o código correto.

Localize o código de sua fonte
1. Ligue a fonte.
2. Localize o código de sua marca de fonte no livro de Códigos 

de dispositivos do controle remoto universal (fornecido).

Insira o código de sua fonte 
1. No controle remoto, pressione por alguns segundos o botão 

de fonte apropriado até que todos os seis botões de fonte 
acendam, depois solte. 
Por exemplo, para programar sua TV, pressione  por 
alguns segundos até que todos os seis botões de fonte 
acendam, depois solte.
O botão da fonte apropriada continua aceso. 

2.  No teclado numérico, digite o código correspondente à 
marca da fonte e pressione + no botão de volume.

Teste o código de sua fonte
1. Teste sua fonte para obter funções básicas. Siga as 

instruções pertinentes à sua fonte:
• TV: pressione os botões do canal. Pressione . 

O menu de configurações será exibido. Pressione  e  
para navegar.

• Receptor de TV a cabo/satélite: pressione . 
O guia de programação será exibido. Pressione  e  
para navegar.

• DVD ou Blu-ray Disc™ player: pressione . 
O menu de configurações será exibido. Pressione  e  
para navegar.

• Sistema de jogos: pressione  e  para navegar 
pelo menu.

2. Com base na resposta de sua fonte às funções básicas:
• O controle remoto responde com precisão: pressione 

 para sair da programação e salvar as 
configurações.

• O controle remoto não responde ou não responde 
com precisão: 
 -  Se o botão da fonte acender: pressione + no botão 

de volume para mover para o próximo código. Repita 
as etapas 1-2 em “Teste o código de sua fonte”. Talvez 
seja necessário executar este procedimento 30 vezes 
ou mais. Se todos os seis botões piscarem três vezes, 
você esgotou todos os códigos da sua fonte.

 -  Se o botão da fonte estiver apagado: seu controle 
remoto saiu do modo de programação. Repita as etapas 
1-2 em “Insira o código de sua fonte” e as etapas 1-2 
em “Teste o código de sua fonte”.

Dica:  Depois de sair do modo de programação, pressione o 
botão da fonte apropriada para usar a fonte.

Observação:  Sua fonte pode não ser compatível com controles 
remotos universais. Obtenha mais informações no 
manual do proprietário da fonte.
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Personalizando o botão liga/desliga
Você pode usar o botão liga/desliga  do controle remoto 
para ligar/desligar o sistema, a TV e o receptor de TV a cabo/
satélite simultaneamente.

1. Programe o controle remoto para controlar a TV e o receptor 
de TV a cabo/satélite (consulte a página 5).

2. Pressione  e  simultaneamente por 10 segundos.

Os dois botões piscarão 10 vezes.

Sincronizar novamente o receptor de TV a 
cabo/satélite e a TV
Depois de personalizar o botão liga/desliga, o receptor de 
TV a cabo/satélite e a TV podem ficar fora de sincronia e não 
ligar/desligar simultaneamente. Use as etapas a seguir para 
sincronizar novamente o sistema.

1. Pressione o botão da fonte do dispositivo que está fora de 
sincronia.

2. Pressione  para ligar/desligar a fonte. 

3. Pressione .

Os dispositivos ligarão ou desligarão simultaneamente.

Alternando entre fontes
É possível alternar de uma fonte para outra pressionando o botão 
de fonte apropriado no controle remoto. Além de controlar a fonte 
selecionada, o controle remoto sempre controlará as funções 
básicas dos alto-falantes (liga/desliga, volume, mudo) do sistema. 

Observação: Antes de começar, verifique se programou 
corretamente suas fontes.

1. Pressione o botão da fonte que você deseja controlar.

O botão da fonte acende.

2. Pressione .

A fonte é ligada.

3. Pressione  para selecionar a entrada correta na TV.

Talvez seja preciso pressionar  várias vezes para 
selecionar a entrada da fonte na TV.

Em algumas TVs,  exibe um menu. Use o controle remoto do 
sistema para escolher a entrada de TV correta e fechar esse menu.

Controle do volume
No controle remoto:

• Pressione + para aumentar o volume.

• Pressione – para diminuir o volume.

• Pressione  para silenciar ou restaurar o áudio. 
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Botões de funções
Os botões vermelho, verde, amarelo e azul do controle remoto 
correspondem aos botões de funções com códigos de cor em seu 
receptor de TV a cabo/satélite ou às funções de teletexto. 

• Funções do receptor de TV a cabo/satélite: consulte o manual 
do proprietário do receptor de TV a cabo/satélite. 

• Funções de teletexto: correspondem aos números de página, 
títulos ou atalhos com códigos de cor em uma tela de teletexto. 

Usando o modo de diálogo (somente 
Solo 15/10)
O modo de diálogo fornece a qualidade de áudio ideal para 
programação somente de diálogo, como jornais e programas de 
auditório, ajustando automaticamente as configurações de áudio 
do sistema. 

Para entrar no modo de diálogo:
1. Aponte o controle remoto para o sistema.

2. Pressione .  
O indicador de status do sistema pisca três vezes em âmbar e 
permanece âmbar.

Para sair do modo de diálogo:

1. Aponte o controle remoto para o sistema.

2. Pressione . 
O indicador de status do sistema pisca três vezes em verde e 
permanece verde.

Garantia limitada
Seu sistema é coberto por uma garantia limitada. Os detalhes da 
garantia limitada são fornecidos no cartão de registro do produto 
fornecido na embalagem. Consulte as instruções de registro 
do produto no cartão de registro do produto. O não-registro do 
produto não afeta seus direitos concedidos pela garantia.

As informações de garantia fornecidas com este produto não se 
aplicam na Austrália ou na Nova Zelândia. Consulte nosso site em 
www.bose.com.au/warranty ou www.bose.co.nz/warranty para 
obter detalhes sobre a garantia na Austrália e na Nova Zelândia. 

Solução de problemas
Se o controle remoto estiver inconsistente ou não funcionando:

• Verifique se a bateria está instalada corretamente ou se é preciso 
substituí-la.

• Verifique se o indicador da barra de som pisca quando você 
pressiona o botão do controle remoto ou .

• Aponte o controle remoto para o dispositivo que você deseja 
controlar.

•  Verifique se o botão do controle remoto da fonte selecionada 
pisca quando você pressiona o botão de volume.

• Desconecte o cabo de alimentação do módulo Acoustimass® da 
tomada de força (CA) por um minuto.
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